paadl
(a4l o

(.
y daadl)

Yaa¥) daildl

Q2

y
o [ [ ~ )

(e,)sall

aaliall alll 3
dd.aa



(32)da¥1- 3,81 3, g

Dedication

To the soul of my father and to kind
mother because of all the wonderful
things they do for me and sporting me

.all the way

.To my sisters & brothers

To my dear teachers and colleagues in
.college of medical Radiologic science

.For all of them indelicate this work



Acknowlgement

| would like to express my grateful
thanks to my supervisor Dr. Caroline
Edward for hare advice and persistent
help throughout the period of this study
and Mr. Housien Ahmed Hassan for his

.help

| would also thank all my college in
diagnostic department in Khartoum state

.hospital



My thanks also extent to Ustaz. Alrashied
at the faculty of Radiological Sciences

.and Medical imaging at AAU

Abstract

The FS is the anterior groups of the PNS is
composed of the Rt and Lt part separated by the

.bony septum
This study showed the measuerment of Rt and Lt

FS length, width& depth, skull length and width in

.millimeter ,and compared with sample age

Also Rt, Lt FS length and width compared with

skull length and width

The study was started from September to

December 2012. The study includes 89 patients'
male59 and female30. Aged
between 18-91years CTscan was done.
Then use coronal and axial plane in the FS imaged.



CT scan has value in demonstration of the FS and

.imaged

dandadl) oY alasiicals dasla¥) L0 Y1 Ggandl Sungs

solis jala Laglady iy Gasl (nida (5

daole ¥ LY Ggmall Gandly (S padl |, Jgdall (uladl doal yull cidaa

e g et yliag daaaadl (S ycg Jodo bl BLs) 5 purlly (gl



— gl daala W1 AV Ggaall (3 e g Jgdo A yliag, 50 9a Tl Ll

danaall (B,09 Jola po (g sl
$oiaig, 2012 alall javans S & paianly paian o8 Eaal jall eriay
I paylect 30 Gyl aae L 59 55530 sae dise 89 e duul yull
Ol del yull G g 559209 @t—‘ ~Cradodo aluat o) a4 ddw 91-18

LAY Ggaadl pgeaig quldl SVl o dasdalll Ay

List of abbreviation
A Abscess



CT
PNS
FS

Lt
OMU
FSDP

GE

Computed Tomography

Para nasal sinuses

Frontal Sinuses

Right

Left

Osteomeatal unit

Frontal sinuses drainage pathway

General energy



No
No

:List of table

Title Page

Table(4.1) The sample according to
gender

Table(4.2) The sample according to
age

Table(4.3)The mean and stander
deviation of a variables

Table(4.4)Location of the FS and
septum

20

20

21

21



No

List of figure
Title Pag

Figure(2.1)there four pair of PNS

Figure(2.2)sagittal cut to show three
turbinate and three corresponding
meats in each nasal cavity

Figure(4.1) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and skull
width

Figure(4.2) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and skull
length

Figure(4.3) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and Rt FS

length
Figure(4.4) a scatter plot diagram to

show relation between age and Rt FS
width

e

7

22

22

23

23



10

11

12

13

14

Figure(4.5) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and Rt FS
depth

Figure(4.6) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and Lt FS

length

Figure(4.7) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and Lt FS
width

Figure(4.8) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between age and Lt FS

depth

Figure(4.9) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between skull length and
RFS length

Figure(4.10) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between skull width and
Rt FS width

Figure(4.11) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between skull length and
Lt FS length

Figure(4.12) a scatter plot diagram to
show relation between skull width and
Lt FS width

10

27



No

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

Contents
Topic Page
Yl |
Dedication |

Acknowledgement 1

Abstract v

Arabic Abstract v
List of abbreviation VI
List of tables VII

List of figures VIl

List of cotents IX

Chapter one- Introduction

Introduction 1

Problem of study 3
Objectives 3
Hypothesis 3
Significance of study 3

11



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.1.1

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

Over view of study

Chapter two

Literature Review
Anatomy and physiology
.Pathology

Previous study

Chapter three

:Materials
:Patients
:Area and duration

:Machine

Methods

:CT technique for PNS
:Measurements of FS

Chapter four-Results

Results of the study presentation

12

14

16

16

16

16

17

17

17

20



5.1

5.2

5.3

4.5

5.5

Chapter five- Discussion and Conclusion

Discussion
Conclusions

Recommendations

References

(Appendixes (Radiographs

13

28

30

31

32

34



