

بِسْمِ اللّٰهِ الرَّحْمٰنِ الرَّحِیْمِ

قال تعالی

(الْحَمْدُ لِلّٰهِ رَبِّ الْعَالَمِیْنَ)

سور الفاتحة الآية)

(2)

(قَالُوا سُبْحٰنَكَ لَا عِلْمَ لَنَا اِلَّا مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا اِنَّكَ اَنْتَ الْعَلِیْمُ

الْحَكِیْم)

صدق الله العظيم

## Dedication

To the soul of my father and to kind  
mother because of all the wonderful  
things they do for me and sporting me  
.all the way

.To my sisters & brothers

To my dear teachers and colleagues in  
.college of medical Radiologic science

.For all of them indelicate this work

## Acknowledgement

I would like to express my grateful thanks to my supervisor Dr. Caroline Edward for hare advice and persistent help throughout the period of this study and Mr. Housien Ahmed Hassan for his .help

I would also thank all my college in diagnostic department in Khartoum state .hospital

My thanks also extent to Ustaz. Alrashied  
at the faculty of Radiological Sciences  
.and Medical imaging at AAU

### **Abstract**

The FS is the anterior groups of the PNS is composed of the Rt and Lt part separated by the .bony septum

This study showed the measuerment of Rt and Lt FS length, width& depth, skull length and width in .millimeter ,and compared with sample age

Also Rt, Lt FS length and width compared with .skull length and width

The study was started from September to December 2012. The study includes 89 patients' male59 and female30. Aged between 18-91years CTscan was done. Then use coronal and axial plane in the FS imaged.

CT scan has value in demonstration of the FS and  
.imaged

## ملخص الدراسة

توصيف الجيوب الأنفية الأمامية باستخدام الأشعة المقطعية

الجيوب الأنفية الأمامية تمثل المجموعة الأمامية من الجيوب الأنفية وتتكون  
من جذأين أيمن وأيسر يفصلهما حاجز عظمي.

هدفت الدراسة لقياس الطول, العرض والعمق للجيوب الأنفية الأمامية  
اليمني واليسري, إضافة لقياس طول وعرض الجمجمة ومقارنتها مع عمر

العينة المأخوذة، ومقارنة طول وعرض الجيوب الأنفية الأمامية اليمنى-  
واليسرى مع طول وعرض الجمجمة.

بدأت الدراسة في سبتمبر وإستمرت حتى ديسمبر للعام 2012, وتحتوي  
الدراسة علي 89 عينة عدد الذكور 59 بينما عدد الإناث 30, أعمارهم بين-  
18-91 سنة تم إستخدام مقطعين- تاجي ومحوري, وجدت الدراسة إن  
الأشعة المقطعية هي الأقيم لقياس وتصوير الجيوب الأنفية.

## List of abbreviation

A

Abscess

CT	Computed Tomography
PNS	Para nasal sinuses
FS	Frontal Sinuses
R	Right
Lt	Left
OMU	Osteomeatal unit
FSDP	Frontal sinuses drainage pathway
GE	General energy

## **:List of table**

No	Title	Page
No		
1	Table(4.1) The sample according to gender	20
2	Table(4.2) The sample according to age	20
3	Table(4.3)The mean and stander deviation of a variables	21
4	Table(4.4)Location of the FS and septum	21

## **List of figure**

No	Title	Page
1	Figure(2.1)there four pair of PNS	7
2	Figure(2.2)sagittal cut to show three turbinates and three corresponding meatuses in each nasal cavity	7
3	Figure(4.1) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and skull width	22
4	Figure(4.2) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and skull length	22
5	Figure(4.3) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Rt FS length	23
6	Figure(4.4) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Rt FS width	23

7	Figure(4.5) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Rt FS depth	24
8	Figure(4.6) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Lt FS length	24
9	Figure(4.7) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Lt FS width	25
10	Figure(4.8) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between age and Lt FS depth	25
11	Figure(4.9) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between skull length and RFS length	26
12	Figure(4.10) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between skull width and Rt FS width	26
13	Figure(4.11) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between skull length and Lt FS length	27
14	Figure(4.12) a scatter plot diagram to show relation between skull width and Lt FS width	27

## **Contents**

No	Topic	Page
	الأية	I
	Dedication	II
	Acknowledgement	III
	Abstract	IV
	Arabic Abstract	V
	List of abbreviation	VI
	List of tables	VII
	List of figures	VIII
	List of cotents	IX
	Chapter one- Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Problem of study	3
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Hypothesis	3
1.5	Significance of study	3

1.6	Over view of study	3
	Chapter two	
	Literature Review	5
2.1	.Anatomy and physiology	5
2.2	.Pathology	8
2.3	Previous study	14
	Chapter three	
3.1	:Materials	16
3.1.1	:Patients	16
3.1.2	:Area and duration	16
3.1.3	:Machine	16
3.2	Methods	17
3.2.1	:CT technique for PNS	17
3.2.2	:Measurements of FS	17
	Chapter four-Results	
	Results of the study presentation	20

## Chapter five- Discussion and Conclusion

5.1	Discussion	28
5.2	Conclusions	30
5.3	Recommendations	31
4.5	References	32
5.5	(Appendixes (Radiographs	34